

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 12184 of 2025

Gulab Tulshiram Patil.

...Petitioner

Vs

State of Maharashtra and Ors.

...Respondents.

Ms. Aditi S. Naikare with Mr. Pradeep J. Thorat, for the Petitioner.

Dr. Dhruti Kapadia, AGP for the State.

Ms. Sanchita Thakur, for Respondent Nos.18 to 23.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI A. SATHE, JJ.

DATE: 29 SEPTEMBER 2025.

P.C.

1. Not on board taken on board on a praecipe as moved on behalf of the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the respondents returnable on 13 October 2025.
3. Ms. Thakur, learned Advocate waives service for respondent Nos.18 to 23.
4. Let reply affidavit be placed on record on or before the returnable date and a copy of the same be served on the Advocate for the petitioners well in advance.
5. We are informed that 60 days for disbursement of the compensation would come to an end today. We order that status quo as of today be maintained. In other words, the compensation be not disbursed so that we can hear the parties after the reply affidavit is filed, and further appropriate orders can be passed.
6. Learned AGP to inform the order to the concerned officer.

(AARTI A. SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)