

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 12184 OF 2025

Gulab Tulshiram Patil .. Petitioner
V/s.
The State Of Maharashtra Thru. .. Respondents
Secretary And Ors

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 375 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 12184 OF 2025

VARSHA
DEEPAK
GAIKWAD
Digitally signed by
VARSHA DEEPAK
GAIKWAD
Date: 2026.01.20
14:43:03 +0530

Mukta Suryakant Bhoir .. Petitioner
V/s.
Gulab Tulshiram Patil .. Respondent

Mr. Pradeep Thorat i/by Aditi Naikare, for the Petitioner.
Mr. Sumedh S. Modak, for Respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 12.
Ms. G.R. Raghuwanshi, for the Respondent/State.
Mr. Ojas Kocharekar i/by Sanchita Thakur, for Respondent Nos. 18 to 23.
Mr. Ajit Pitale with Ameya Pitale and Siddharth Pitale, for Respondent Nos. 24, 26 and 27.
Mr. Atharva Dandedar with Tejas Gupta and Om Waghmode, for Respondent No. 25.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE &
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.

DATE : 19TH JANUARY 2026.

PC:

1. The learned counsel appearing for some of the contesting

Respondents submits that the status quo order passed by this Court on 29th September 2025 has resulted in stoppage of disbursement of compensation.

2. It is submitted that although notice was issued and order of status quo was granted as far back as 29/09/2025, till date the Petitioner has not taken steps for service upon Respondents.

3. From the office notes we find that the Petitioner has indeed failed to supply copies for service upon Respondents.

4. In the meanwhile, some of the Respondents have entered appearance through counsel. An application for modification of the interim order is also filed on behalf of Respondent nos. 24, 26 and 27.

5. In view of the above, as a matter of last chance, the Petitioner is granted time of one week to supply copies for issuance of notice to the Respondents who are not yet represented by Advocates.

6. The Advocate on record appearing for the Petitioner shall verify the status from the Registry, as to which of the Respondents are not represented by the Advocates and ensure that copies for issuing notices on the other Respondents are supplied within one week from today. No further extension of time shall be granted.

7. Returnable date shall now be extended to 11th February 2026, 'High on Board'.

8. On the next date of hearing, this Court will consider the application seeking modification of the interim order.

9. Interim order/status quo shall continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)